

Spring Lake Park Schools District Services Center 1415 81st Avenue NE Spring Lake Park, MN 55432

SCHOOL BOARD REGULAR MEETING - AUGUST 10, 2020

ADDENDUM TO AGENDA

Addition of Action Item

Adoption of Base Learning Model for the 2020-2021 School Year and Other COVID-19 Related Matters

Motion by _____, seconded by _____ to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2020, Minnesota Governor Tim Walz issued Emergency Executive Order 20-01, which declared a peacetime emergency in Minnesota in response to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, on July 30, 2020, Minnesota Governor Tim Walz issued Emergency Executive Order 20-82 and the Safe Learning Plan for 2020-2021 (the "Safe Learning Plan"), and authorized all school districts in the State of Minnesota to select and implement an appropriate base Learning Model in accordance with, and subject to, the Safe Learning Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Education ("MDE") has issued and may continue to issue written guidance for Minnesota schools on educational issues related to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Health ("MDH") has issued and may continue to issue written guidance for Minnesota schools on public health issues related to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent and the administration of the School District have conferred with the School Board regarding the available Learning Models, the current MDE and MDH requirements for each, and other relevant information; and

WHEREAS, based upon the collective consideration of these factors, the Superintendent has recommended to the School Board that the Modified Campus Schedule/Hybrid Learning Model will be the base Learning Model to be implemented at the commencement of the 2020-2021 school year, acknowledging that ongoing review of health and safety conditions may require district-wide or school-based changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board of Spring Lake Park School District 16 as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Superintendent is hereby directed to implement the following base Learning Model, to open the 2020-2021 school year: Modified Campus Schedule/Hybrid.

<u>Section 2</u>: The Superintendent is hereby authorized, after consultation with the School Board, to select and implement a different Learning Model for the School District or at a specific school building if implementation is appropriate or necessary.

<u>Section 3</u>: The Superintendent will provide regular updates to the School Board regarding the School District's efforts to implement COVID-19 related education and public health guidance issued by the MDE and the MDH, respectively.

Roll Call Vote: